
 

                       

 

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF STATISTICS AND PROGRAMME IMPLEMENTATION 

 

LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2533 

TO BE ANSWERED ON WEDNESDAY, THE 3
rd

 JANUARY, 2018 

 

                                           FUNDS LYING UNUTILIZED 

2533. SHRIMATI RAKSHATAI KHADSE: 

Will the Minister of STATISTICS AND PROGRAMME 

IMPLEMENTATION be pleased to state: 

(a) whether the Government reviewed the funds lying unutilized  

which was disbursed to various nagar nigam and 

municipalities for more than two years and above; 

(b) if so, the details thereof, State-wise and District-wise;  

(c) if not, whether the Government is proposing to conduct a 

survey to find out the huge unutilized funds lying idle in 

various expenses heads transferred either by Central or 

States schemes; and 

(d) if so, the details of the unutilized funds in each of the 

municipalities and nagar nigam in the country?  

  

     ANSWER 

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF STATISTICS AND PROGRAMME 

IMPLEMENTATION AND MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF 

PARLIAMENTARY AFFAIRS [SHRI VIJAY GOEL] 

 

(a) :  No, Madam. The matter is not handled in the Ministry of 

Statistics and Programme Implementation. 

(b) : Does not arise, in view of (a) above. 

(c) : No, Madam. 

(d) : Does not arise, in view of (c) above. 

***** 

 

 


